

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 07-1007**

---

**DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES  
AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**REVISED FINAL BRIEF: SEPTEMBER 17, 2008**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

I. Parties and Amici:

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of petitioner.

II. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Crown Landing LLC, et al.*, 115 FERC ¶ 61,348 (2006), JA 43;  
and

2. *Crown Landing LLC*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2006), JA 99.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
A. Natural Gas Act Authorization Of LNG Imports And Terminals.....	3
B. The Relationship Of The NGA To The Coastal Zone Management Act And The Clean Air Act.....	5
II. The Proceeding Before The Commission.....	6
A. The Conditional Approval Order.....	6
B. The Rehearing Order .....	9
C. The Supreme Court Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS DELAWARE’S PETITION FOR REVIEW FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	14
A. Delaware Cannot Establish That The Commission’s Conditional Orders Inflict An Actual Injury Upon It.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. In The Alternative, The Petition For Review Should Be Dismissed Because The Controversy Is Not Ripe For Judicial Review.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION’S ORDERS REPRESENT AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND SHOULD BE SUSTAINED BY THE COURT.....	24
A. Standard Of Review.....	24
B. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted NGA Section 3 To Authorize Conditional Approval Of Crown Landing’s LNG Application, Subject To Necessary State Approval.....	25
C. Delaware’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Without Merit.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### COURT CASES:

<i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Allied Local and Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S.C. 837 (1984).....	24, 25, 28
* <i>City of Fall River, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>City of Grapevine, Texas v. Department of Transportation</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	27, 28, 34, 35
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Devia v. NRC</i> , 482 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Distrigas Corp. v. FPC</i> , 495 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	26
* <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	29, 30, 32, 33

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<b>COURT CASES: (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>FPC v. Hunt</i> , 376 U.S. 515 (1964).....	26
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 364 U.S. 1 (1961).....	25
<i>La. Env'tl. Action Network v. Browner</i> , 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Midwestern Gas Transmission Company v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Mountain Rhythm Resources v. FERC</i> , 302 F.3d 958 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Goldschmidt</i> , 677 F.2d 2529 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>New Hanover Twp. v. United States Army Corp. of Eng'rs</i> , 992 F.2d 470 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1410 (2008).....	10, 11, 15, 20
<i>New York State Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20

<b>COURT CASES: (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Northern California Power Agency v. NRC</i> , 393 F.3d 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Public Utility Comm'n of California v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27, 35
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 429 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22, 23
* <i>State of Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	20
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 186 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>University Medical Center of Southern Nevada v. Shalala</i> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	24
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass's</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 18

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:**

*Crown Landing LLC*,  
115 FERC ¶ 61,348 (2006).....2

*Crown Landing LLC*,  
117 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2006).....2

*Millennium Pipeline Co., L.P.*,  
100 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2002).....33

*New Jersey v. Delaware*,  
128 S.Ct. 1410 (2008).....10, 11, 15, 17

*Sound Energy Solutions*,  
108 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2004).....30

**STATUTES:**

Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A).....5, 31

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....17

Nature Gas Act

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 717a.....3

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 717a(11).....3

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b.....1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 21, 25, 26,  
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36



**STATUTES: (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(a).....3, 26, 28

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(d).....5, 28, 31

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e).....28, 31

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(1).....3, 31

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(3)(A).....4, 26, 28, 31

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(3)(B)(ii).....4

Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b(e)(3)(B)(ii)(I)-(III).....29

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....7, 26

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....25, 26

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n.....4

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1).....4, 29, 33

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(2).....19, 33

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1)-(2).....4

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(c).....4

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(c)(1)(A).....29, 34

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(d)(1).....5

Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 717n(e).....19

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....15

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2).....34
